

CNR No. DLNE01-003482-2019

SC No. 326/2019

State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj

FIR No. 241/2019

PS: Shastri Park

21.01.2021

Present: Sh. Sunil Dutt, Ld. Sub. Addl. PP for State.

Sh. Pulkit Luthra, proxy counsel for the accused.

It is submitted by counsel appearing for the applicant/accused on behalf of DLSA that the accused was admitted to bail by the Ld. Predecessor of this court but he is not able to produce surety so far and he prays for modification of the orders.

File perused. The applicant/accused was admitted to bail and he was ordered to be released from custody on furnishing personal bond in a sum of Rs. 15,000/- alongwith one surety in the like amount by Ld. Predecessor of this court on 30.11.2019.

Accused has been put on trial on the allegations of having found in possession of 1100 grams of Ganja. FSL result has also not been filed so far. Thus, trial will take time and considering the financial status of the applicant and the period of custody, order dt. 30.11.2019 is modified and it is ordered to release the applicant/accused Sumit @ Suraj from custody on furnishing personal bond in a sum of Rs. 15,000/-. Copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Jail

Contd. Page //2//

concerned through mail who will get the personal bond from the applicant/accused/UTP and will send the same to the court and will release the applicant/accused from the custody in respect of the present case and if he is not wanted/ in judicial custody in any other case.

In view of the advisory of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, the matters at the stage of evidence were not being taken up hence, no witness has been summoned for today. Now it has been directed that the matter for recording of evidence be taken up.

PW- Ct. Ali Naved, Ct. Vijay and MHC(M) who were ordered to be summoned vide ordersheet dt. 12.02.2020, be summoned for the next date.

Put up for PE on **17.04.2021**. SHO Insp. Pramod Gupta appearing in another matter is apprised about non filing of the FSL result and he is directed to ensure the filing of the FSL result till next date of hearing.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ/
North East/Delhi/21.01.2021