

**CNR No. DLNE01-003482-2019**  
**SC No. 326/2019**  
**State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj**  
**FIR No. 241/2019**  
**PS: Shastri Park**

**08.02.2022**

Present: Sh. Masood Ahmad, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Ld. Counsel for accused.

The matter is taken up for hearing through video conferencing by Cisco Webex Meeting App in terms of office order No. 1/RG/DHC/2022 dated 12.01.2022 of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and order No. 478-490/Judl./N-E/KKD/Delhi/2022 dated 14.01.2022 of Learned Principal District and Sessions Judge, North East, Delhi.

B/W issued against accused have been executed upon the accused.

IO/ASI Satish Chand also joined the hearing through video conferencing. He intimated that he has come to know that accused has been taken up by the UP police in Loni.

Accused has not joined the hearing till 12:00 noon.

A letter is received from the office of the DCP, North-East. As per letter, the ACP was directed to enquire about the reasons for non-filing of the FSL result for about two year and it is mentioned that report is annexed but no enquiry report furnished by the ACP is attached with the letter received from the office of the DCP, North-East.

Let said enquiry report be provided to the Court along with the action taken and SHO PS Shastri Park to enquire about the whereabouts of the accused and taken by UP police so that appropriate orders in the present matter may be passed qua the presence of the accused for further trial of the case, for **28-02-2022**.

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)**  
**Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ**  
**North East/Delhi/08.02.2022**