

**CNR No. DLNE01-003482-2019**  
**SC No. 326/2019**  
**State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj**  
**FIR No. 241/2019**  
**PS: Shastri Park**

**19.04.2022**

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for State.  
None for accused.

Bailable warrants issued against the accused Sumit @ Suraj are received unexecuted. Perusal of the warrants reveals that the same were issued by the Court on 02.03.2022 and report is given by ASI Ram Lal forwarded by ATO Shastri Park that the residence of the accused at Loni was visited and his father was found who intimated that accused is confined in Dasna Jail in case of PS Loni. The executing officer recorded the statement of neighbourers. No date is mentioned in the report or the statement of neighbourer, however with the report, copy of general dairy are annexed which shows that the address was visited on 18.04.2022.

Sufficient time was available with the PS Shastri Park to execute the warrants but the efforts are made only at the eleventh hour. No efforts are made to execute the warrants upon the accused in Dasna Jail.

On the earlier occasions finding that sincere efforts are not being made by the police to serve the processes well in time, the Court has drawn the attention of Ld. DCP, North-East to take appropriate steps. Despite the fact of bringing the matter into the knowledge of DCP, North-East, there is no improvement in the service of processes. Thus, Court is forced to bring the

matter in the notice of Ld. Commissioner of Police, Delhi to take appropriate steps including training of the officials deputed on duty of service of processes issued from Court.

Freshailable warrants in the sum of Rs. 2000/- with one surety of like amount be issued for the accused, to be executed by SHO, PS Shastri Park for **21.05.2022**.

**Copy of the order be sent to the Office of Ld. Commissioner of Police, Delhi.**

**(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)  
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ  
North East/ Delhi 19.04.2022**