

CNR No. DLNE01-003482-2019

SC No. 326/2019

State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj

FIR No. 241/2019

PS: Shastri Park

21.05.2022

Present: Sh. R. K. Satyarthi, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
IO Inspector Vijay Kumar, SHO of PS Shastri Park
in person.
Accused on bail absented.
Sh.Lalit Yadav, Ld.Counsel for accused from DLSA

The bailable warrants issued against the accused are received back unexecuted and the SHO of PS Shastri Park has also brought a letter written by the DCP, North East and submitted that this accused is lodged in Dasna Jail in another criminal case in the name of *Munna* and he has also submitted that the IO ASI Satish had gone to execute the bailable warrants against this accused, but, the bailable warrants could not be executed because in the said criminal case, wherein this accused is lodged in Dasna Jail, he is named as *Munna*. This court has asked to this SHO as to whether this accused Sumit @Suraj is also known as *Munna* or not. On this, he has submitted that he will send to the IO to the house of this accused to know about the same and seeks one week's time for telling about the same and if this accused is also known as *Munna* then warrants of production can be issued against this accused in the name of *Sumit @ Suraj @ Munna*. SHO of PS Shastri Park seeks time to file the report regarding the same.

Accordingly, the matter stands adjourned for filing of the report by the SHO/IO and for issuance of warrants of production. To come up on **04-06-2022**.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Special Judge (NDPS)/ASJ
North East/Delhi/21.05.2022