

SC No. 326/2019
State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj
FIR No. 241/2019
PS: Shastri Park

11.04.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person in JC with Ld. Legal Aid
Counsel, Sh. Lalit Yadav.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/ASI Satish Chand, Ct. Ali
Naved, MHC(M) and SI Vikram are received back with reports
'served'.

Today, on calling the case, MHC(M) HC Hoshiyar
Singh, HC Ali Naved and IO/ASI Satish Chand have appeared.

SI Vikram failed to appear despite service.
Photocopy of request has been received from SI Vikram, vide
which, he sought exemption from personal appearance, as, he has
already left the service of Delhi Police and joined the U.P. PCS
Cadre. So, he is unable to appear in this court today.

Since, no ground is made out to grant exemption, so,
request of this SI Vikram is turned down. **B/W in the sum of
Rs.5000/- is ordered to be issued against SI Vikram, for the
next date of hearing. Same is ordered to be executed
through the DCP concerned.**

Let witnesses be examined.

Accordingly, examination-in-chief of HC Ali Naved (PW-2) has been recorded. Since now, it is lunch time, so, matter stands passed over till 2:00 PM, for recording cross-examination of PW-2.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/11.04.2023

At 2:00 PM.

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in person on bail with Ld. Legal Aid Counsel, Sh. Lalit Yadav.

The matter was passed over for recording cross-examination of PW-2. PW-2 HC Ali Naved is present. Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused is also present.

Accordingly, PW-2 HC Ali Naved has been cross-examined by the Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused. His cross-examination is concluded.

No other PW is present.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for remaining evidence of the prosecution. To come upon the date already fixed i.e. **26.04.2023**. PWs be summoned for the date already fixed. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/11.04.2023