

SC No. 326/2019
State Vs. Sumit @ Suraj @ Munna
FIR No. 241/2019
PS: Shastri Park

15.09.2023

Present: Sh. Sukhbeer Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in JC (in some other case), not produced.
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the accused.

The matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to IO/ASI Satish Chand, Ct. Vijay, Insp. Pramod Gupta and MHC(M) are received back with reports 'served'. Notice issued to Dr. Shipra Rampal is also received back with report 'served' for 2:00 PM.

Today, on calling the case, IO/ASI Satish Chand, Ct. Vijay have appeared. Insp. Pramod Gupta has sent request stating therein that he has to go to the FSL, Rohini, Delhi for recording of the specimen voice sample. So, he is unable to appear in the court today. In view of the request sent by Insp. Pramod Gupta, he is exempted from the personal appearance for today.

This court has also received a letter from the Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad stating therein that accused cannot be produced before this court, in view of the law and order situation.

Since, accused, who is on bail in this case, but, lodged in District Jail, Ghaziabad has not been produced today, so, the witnesses present today are discharged unexamined.

Warrants of production are ordered to be issued for producing the accused on the next date of hearing.

Accordingly, matter stands adjourned for evidence of the prosecution. To come upon **20.12.2023**. PWs be summoned again for the next date of hearing. IO and MHC(M) are also ordered to be summoned.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.09.2023

At this stage,

At 2:00 PM, Dr. Shipra Rampal has appeared.

The matter was fixed for today for evidence of the prosecution.

Notice issued to Dr. Shipra Rampal is received back with report 'served' for 2:00 PM. But, as, this court had received a letter from the Superintendent, District Jail, Ghaziabad, wherein, it was stated that accused cannot be produced before this court, in view of the law and order situation.

Since, accused, who is on bail in this case, but, lodged in District Jail, Ghaziabad could not be produced today, so, the witnesses present today were discharged unexamined in the pre-lunch session and the matter was ordered to be listed on **20.12.2023**, for evidence of the prosecution. Dr. Shipra Rampal is also discharged unexamined today. She be summoned again for the next date of hearing.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/15.09.2023