

SC No.326/2019
State vs. Sumit @ Suraj
FIR No. 241/2019
PS: Shastri Park

20.12.2023

Present : Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in JC (not produced).
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused.

Today, the matter is fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Notices issued to the Dr. Shipra Ram Pal for 2:00 PM and MHC(M) Ct.Vijay, IO ASI Satish Chand and SI Vikram are received back with the report served but today the accused who is in JC has not been produced. Since the doctor is called at 2:00 PM, so, matter is passed over for 2:00 PM.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.12.2023

At 2:00 PM

Present : Sh. Neeraj Madhup, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused in JC produced.
Sh. Lalit Yadav, Ld. LAC for accused.
HC Vijay in person.

Matter was passed over for 2 PM as the accused Sumit @ Suraj @ Manna was not produced in judicial custody.

Dr. Shipra Rampal has appeared and the Ld. APP has seen the judicial file and found that only the photocopy of some pages of the report age estimation report are there. IO ASI Satish Chand is also present in the court and this court has asked him as to where is the original age estimation report of this accused, then, he has told that he would have filed the same in the JJB Board and submitted that he will inquire from the JJB Board concerned and will file the same in this court.

Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State has submitted that this witness Dr. Shipra Rampal may be discharged unexamined today in view of the absence of the age estimation report in original from the judicial file. So, witness is discharged unexamined.

Witness HC Vijay is present. Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State has submitted that it will take time in examining this witness and he has to go in his on court it is already 3:00 PM and other matters are also pending, so, this witness may discharged unexamined.

Witness Dr. Shipra Rampal be called upon after filing of original age estimation report by I.O. and HC Vijay be also called again.

The matter stands adjourned for **11.03.2024 & 12.03.2024** for evidence of prosecution.

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/20.12.2023